Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
would fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated in a
currency other than the respective functional currencies of the entities within the Group. The
currency giving rise to this risk is primarily in United States Dollar (“USD”), Euro (“EUR”) and
British Pound (“GBP”).

(The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank)

270

Registration No. 202201025913 (1471610-P) Registration No. 202201025913 (1471610-P)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

Registration No. 202201025913 (1471610-P)

65

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2023, 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 AND 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(c) Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group to a reasonably possible
change in the USD, EUR and GBP exchange rate against the functional currency of the Group,
with all other variables held constant:

 2023 2022 2021
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Effects on profit after tax

USD/RM
- Strengthen by 5% 1,887 1,944 2,044
- Weaken by 5% (1,887) (1,944) (2,044)

Effects on equity

USD/RM
- Strengthen by 5% - - -
- Weaken by 5% - - -

Effects on profit after tax

EUR/RM
- Strengthen by 5% 225 11 14
- Weaken by 5% (225) (11) (14)

Effects on equity

EUR/RM
- Strengthen by 5% - - -
- Weaken by 5% - - -

Effects on profit after tax

GBP/RM
- Strengthen by 5% 178 121 72
- Weaken by 5% (178) (121) (72)

Effects on equity

GBP/RM
- Strengthen by 5% - - -
- Weaken by 5% - - -

Sensitivity analysis of other foreign currencies is not disclosed as it is not material to the Group.

271

Registration No. 202201025913 (1471610-P) Registration No. 202201025913 (1471610-P)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

Registration No. 202201025913 (1471610-P)

66

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2023, 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 AND 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(d) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments
of the Group would fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group's interest rate risk arises primarily from interest-bearing deposits and interest-
bearing borrowings from financial institutions. The Group borrows at floating rate of interest to
generate the desired interest profile and to manage the Group's exposure to interest rate
fluctuations.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group if interest rates at the
end of reporting period changed by fifty (50) basis points with all other variables held constant:

 2023 2022 2021
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Effects on profit after tax

Interest rate

- increase by 0.5%  105 75 92
- decrease by 0.5%  (105) (75) (92)

Effects on equity

Interest rate

- increase by 0.5%  - - -
- decrease by 0.5%  - - -

(The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank)

272

R
eg

is
tra

tio
n

N
o.

 2
02

20
10

25
91

3
(1

47
16

10
-P

)
R

eg
is

tra
tio

n
N

o.
 2

02
20

10
25

91
3

(1
47

16
10

-P
)

  12
.

A
C

C
O

U
N

TA
N

TS
’ R

EP
O

R
T

(C
O

N
T’

D
)

R
eg

is
tra

tio
n

N
o.

 2
02

20
10

25
91

3
(1

47
16

10
-P

)
  12

.
A

C
C

O
U

N
TA

N
TS

’ R
EP

O
R

T
(C

O
N

T’
D

)

R
eg

is
tra

tio
n

N
o.

 2
02

20
10

25
91